Bill No. 4714

Requested by:

Sponsored by:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS

WHEREAS,

Ordinance No.

Samantha Shadrach
John White

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 115.710 OF
THE ORDINANCES OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY,
MISSOURI, (“OSCCMo”) CONCERNING THE
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION PLAN ADOPTED
BY ORDINANCE 18-121 BY AMENDING THE PAY
GRADE ASSIGNMENT FOR THE DIRECTOR OF
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

the Director of Human Resources has reviewed the
classification of the position of Director of Information
Systems and has recommended the position to be
reclassified to the 308 Pay Grade, per Section 7.502.2 of
the County Charter; and

the Merit Commission met on April 16, 2019 and
concurred with the Human Resource Department’s
recommendation on amending the Pay Grade
Assignment for the position of Director of Information
Systems, per Section 7.502.2 of the County Charter; and

the St. Charles County Charter Article VI, Section 6.208
authorizes the County Council to provide by ordinance
any and all procedures for administering the budget that
are necessary and that do not conflict with the language
contained in the Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1. Section 115.710 of the OSCCMo. is hereby amended as
follows (additions in bold type, deletions in [bracketed

and-stricken] type:
*k*
CLASSIFICATIONS EXEMPT FROM THE MERIT SYSTEM

2011 Airport Manager 301
2040 Assistant Director of Administration 306
4910 Chief of Police 306
2037 Circuit Clerk 303
2370 Communication Systems Manager 303
2036 County Auditor 303
2026 County Counselor 308
2023 County Engineer 306
2035 County Public Administrator 210
2030 Director — Administration 308
2031 Director — Communications 303
2080 Director — Community Development 306
2024 Director — Corrections 306
9115 Director — Emergency Communications 304
2013 Director — Facilities Management 305



2020

2016

2017

2025

2022

8195

900

2210

2212

2211

8222

8216

8268

8219

8236

8269

8226

8250

8220

8221

8200

Director — Finance*

Director — Human Resources*

Director — Information Systems
Director — Parks & Recreation

Director — Public Health

Director — Workforce & Business Development
Election Judge

Executive Assistant

Executive Assistant — Council at Large
Executive Assistant — County Executive
FA - Guest Services Manager

FA — Arena Assistant

FA — Assistant Director

FA — Box Office Manager
FA — Concession/Warehouse Manager

FA - Director

FA — Event Services and Production Manager
FA — Finance Manager

FA — General Maintenance Technician

FA — HVAC Specialist

FA — Intermittent Arena Attendant

306
305
[306] 308
303
306
304
NA
205
207
207
206
113

301

205
205

304

206
208
202
205

101



8205

8233

8201

8245

8231

8234

8267

8215

2259

4311

500

501

200

310

100

300

2021

2034

2006

2111

9125

FA — Maintenance and Conversion Technician
FA — Manager of Arena Services

FA — Union Employee

FA —Advertising & Booking Manager
FA —Executive Chef

FA —Food & Beverage Manager

FA —General Manager

FA —Operations Manager

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Intelligence Analyst (Grant-Funded)
Intermittent Professional |

Intermittent Professional Il

Intermittent Skilled Support
Intermittent Specialist

Intermittent Support

Intermittent Technical

Manager of Roads & Traffic

Municipal Judge

Public Health Program Coordinator (Grant Funded)

Program Analyst (Grant Funded)

System Engineer and Architecture Professional

204

208

101

301

210

206

301

301

304

203

106

107

103

105

102

104

304

NA

203

208

305



2290 Victim Advocate (Grant Funded) 203
2291 Victim Assistance Counselor (Grant Funded) 206

*Removal governed by the Merit System pursuant to 130.020 and

130.040 OSCCMo.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect July 1,
2019.
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