Bill No. 4714 Ordinance No.

Requested by: Samantha Shadrach

Sponsored by: John White

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 115.710 OF THE ORDINANCES OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI, ("OSCCMo") CONCERNING THE PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION PLAN ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 18-121 BY AMENDING THE PAY GRADE ASSIGNMENT FOR THE DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS

WHEREAS,

the Director of Human Resources has reviewed the classification of the position of Director of Information Systems and has recommended the position to be reclassified to the 308 Pay Grade, per Section 7.502.2 of the County Charter; and

WHEREAS

the Merit Commission met on April 16, 2019 and concurred with the Human Resource Department's recommendation on amending the Pay Grade Assignment for the position of Director of Information Systems, per Section 7.502.2 of the County Charter; and

WHEREAS.

the St. Charles County Charter Article VI, Section 6.208 authorizes the County Council to provide by ordinance any and all procedures for administering the budget that are necessary and that do not conflict with the language contained in the Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 115.710 of the OSCCMo. is hereby amended as follows (additions in **bold** type, deletions in [bracketed and stricken] type:

CLASSIFICATIONS EXEMPT FROM THE MERIT SYSTEM

2011	Airport Manager	301
2040	Assistant Director of Administration	306
4910	Chief of Police	306
2037	Circuit Clerk	303
2370	Communication Systems Manager	303
2036	County Auditor	303
2026	County Counselor	308
2023	County Engineer	306
2035	County Public Administrator	210
2030	Director — Administration	308
2031	Director — Communications	303
2080	Director — Community Development	306
2024	Director — Corrections	306
9115	Director — Emergency Communications	304
2013	Director — Facilities Management	305

2020	Director — Finance*	306
2016	Director — Human Resources*	305
2017	Director — Information Systems	[306] 308
2025	Director — Parks & Recreation	303
2022	Director — Public Health	306
8195	Director — Workforce & Business Development	304
900	Election Judge	NA
2210	Executive Assistant	205
2212	Executive Assistant — Council at Large	207
2211	Executive Assistant — County Executive	207
8222	FA - Guest Services Manager	206
8216	FA — Arena Assistant	113
8268	FA – Assistant Director	301
8219	FA — Box Office Manager	205
8236	FA — Concession/Warehouse Manager	205
8269	FA - Director	304
8226	FA — Event Services and Production Manager	206
8250	FA — Finance Manager	208
8220	FA — General Maintenance Technician	202
8221	FA — HVAC Specialist	205
8200	FA — Intermittent Arena Attendant	101

8205	FA — Maintenance and Conversion Technician	204
8233	FA — Manager of Arena Services	208
8201	FA — Union Employee	101
8245	FA —Advertising & Booking Manager	301
8231	FA —Executive Chef	210
8234	FA —Food & Beverage Manager	206
8267	FA —General Manager	301
8215	FA —Operations Manager	301
2259	First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney	304
4311	Intelligence Analyst (Grant-Funded)	203
500	Intermittent Professional I	106
501	Intermittent Professional II	107
200	Intermittent Skilled Support	103
310	Intermittent Specialist	105
100	Intermittent Support	102
300	Intermittent Technical	104
2021	Manager of Roads & Traffic	304
2034	Municipal Judge	NA
2006	Public Health Program Coordinator (Grant Funded)	203
2111	Program Analyst (Grant Funded)	208
9125	System Engineer and Architecture Professional	305

2290	Victim Advocate (Grant Funded)	203
2291	Victim Assistance Counselor (Grant Funded)	206
	*Removal governed by the Merit System pursuant to 130.020	and
	130.040 OSCCMo.	
Section 2.	This ordinance shall be in full force and effect 2019.	ct July 1,
DATE PASS	ED	
DATE APPR	OVED BY COUNTY EXECUTIVE	
	CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL	
	COUNTY EXECUTIVE	
ATTEST:		
COUNTY RI	EGISTRAR	